(3)  Probability weightings reflect an average reduction in unweighted future cash flows of 24.2%, calculated as the undiscounted sum of the expected cash flows
divided by the undiscounted sum of the unweighted cash flows over the forecast period.

(4) At March 31, 2022, the Atlas Mara Facility Guarantee was valued using an assumed guarantee call date of April 1, 2022. If the Atlas Mara SOA were terminated,
Atlas Mara would be in default on the Atlas Mara Facility, and management would call on the Atlas Mara Facility Guarantee in order to be made whole. Increases
(decreases) in assumed guarantee call date result in increases (decreases) in the fair value of the Atlas Mara Facility Guarantee. At May 13, 2022, the Atlas Mara
SOA had not been terminated, and the Atlas Mara Facility Guarantee had not been called.

44

March 31, 2022

Investments

Fair value
of

Investment
Valuation
technique Significant unobservable inputs Sensitivity Factor

Hypothetical $
change effect on

fair value
measurement

Hypothetical $
change effect on net

earnings (loss)(1)

Limited partnership
investments:

TopCo LP Class A
Limited
Partnership
Interest

$87,574
Discounted

cash flow
and net

asset value

Discount rate Increase/(decrease) 100 basis points (1,414) / 1,458 (1,226) / 1,265

Target exit dates Increase/(decrease) 1 year (21,658) / 23,587 (18,788) / 20,461

Exit multiple of invested capital Increase/(decrease) 5% 6,853 / (11,478) 5,945 / (9,957)

TopCo LP Class B
Limited
Partnership
Interest

$156,197 Discounted
cash flow

Discount rate Increase/(decrease) 100 basis points (17,631) / 21,729 (15,295) / 18,850

Growth in assets under
management

Implied CAGR of committed capital of
22.3% to 23.9% 16,326 / (16,326) 14,163 / (14,163)

Probability weighting on future
fundraising initiatives

Increase/(decrease) 5.0% probability
weighting 31,750 / (31,669) 27,543 / (27,473)

Long term pre-tax profit margin Increase/(decrease) 100 basis points 2,506 / (2,506) 2,174 / (2,174)

Long term growth rate Increase/(decrease) 25 basis points 2,705 / (2,574) 2,347 / (2,233)

Common shares $68,835 Market
multiples Multiples of EBITDA Increase/(decrease) 5% 7,533 / (7,533) 6,535 / (6,535)

Related party
derivatives and
guarantees:

Atlas Mara Facility
Guarantee $33,839 Discounted

cash flow
Total fair value of the Atlas Mara

Facility Increase/(decrease) 10% (671) / 671 (582) / 582

HFP Redemption
Derivative $13,824

Discounted
cash flow

and option
pricing
model

Total fair value of the Reference
Investments Increase/(decrease) 10% (7,690) / 7,690 (6,671) / 6,671

(1) For the purpose of this sensitivity analysis, the hypothetical $ change effect on net earnings (loss) includes an income tax impact that is calculated using the
company’s marginal tax rate. Actual income tax expense (recovery) may differ significantly when earnings (losses) are realized.

Discount rates were based on the company's assessment of risk premiums to the appropriate risk-free rate of the economic
environment of the investment. For expected future cash flows which were probability-weighted, risk premiums commensurate
with the risks inherent in the expected cash flows were applied.